

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

PAUL GOLDMAN, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:22cv789
)	
GLENN YOUNGKIN, <i>in his official capacity, et al.</i>,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DPVA DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND.....3

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND3

 II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND4

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE SAC FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(1) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE..... 8

 A. The Rule 12(b)(1) Standard.....8

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring This Action.....8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Moot.....13

 II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE SAC BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....

 A. The Rule 12(b)(6) Standard.....15

 B. Virginia Code § 24.2-508 Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause.....15

 C. There Was No State Action and Therefore There Was No Violation of the First Amendment or Equal Protection Clause..... 19

 D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under § 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>24th Senatorial Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn</i> , 820 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Alcena v. Raine</i> , 692 F. Supp. 261 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	20
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 23
<i>Bachur v. Democratic Nat’l Party</i> , 836 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 24
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	19
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	22, 23
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	17
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	13
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	15
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	12
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	16

Doe v. Virginia Dep’t of State Police,
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013).....10

Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Central Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....17

Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.,
166 F.3d 642.....8

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)14

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)9

General Elec. Co. v. New York State Dep’t of Labor,
936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991).....18

Geo-Tech Reclamation Indus., Inc. v. Hamrick,
886 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1989).....18

Haavistola v. Community Fire Co.,
6 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 1993)20

Hall v. Secretary, Alabama,
902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018).....14

Hawkins v. Freeman,
195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999).....18

Hoepfl v. Barlow,
906 F.Supp. 317 (E.D. Va. 1995)9, 12

Incumaa v. Ozmint,
507 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2007)13

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)9

Lambert v. Democratic Party of Va.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105377 (E.D. Va. Aug. 11, 2015)9, 10

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990)13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)9, 10

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....19

Marts v. Republican Party of Va., Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55455 (W.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2018)20, 21

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)7, 12

Miller v. Brown,
503 F.3d 362 (4th Cir. 2007)13, 21

Moore v. Harper,
142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)12

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972)20

Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian,
488 U.S. 179 (1988)19

New York State Bd. Of Elections v. Lopez Torres,
552 U.S. 196 (2008).....17

Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk,
678 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D. Va. 2009).....11, 22

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)2, 12, 13, 14

Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin,
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992).....15

Rice v. Village of Johnstown,
30 F.4th 584 (6th Cir. 2022).....18

Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States,
945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)8

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)20

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944)20, 21

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998)14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)9

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....17

Terry v. Adams,
345 U.S. 61 (1953).....21

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....11

United States v. Poole,
531 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2008)8

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....11

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....11, 14

White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transp. Co.,
35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022).....19

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)12

Wise v. Circosta,
978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)12

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)19

Statutes

Va. Code § 24.2-101.....16

Va. Code § 24.2-209.....3

Va. Code § 24.2-508.....2, 6, 15, 16, 17, 19

Va. Code § 24.2-510.....16

Va. Code § 24.2-511.....16

42 U.S.C. § 1973.....11

52 U.S.C. § 10301.....21, 22

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 15

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....2, 8, 11, 13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....19

Va. Const. art. II, § 4.....17
